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2024 TOWN MEETING WARRANT 

SALEM, NEW HAMPSHIRE 

To the inhabitants of the Town of Salem in the County of Rockingham and the State of New 

Hampshire qualified to vote in Town affairs: 

FIRST SESSION OF ANNUAL MEETING – DELIBERATIVE 

You are hereby notified to meet at Salem High School in said Salem on Saturday, February 17, 

2024 at 9:00 a.m. The session shall consist of explanation, discussion and debate on warrant 

articles 8 through 15. Warrant articles may be amended subject to the following limitations: (a) 

warrant articles whose wording is prescribed by law shall not be amended, (b) warrant articles that 

are amended shall be placed on the official ballot for a final vote on the main motion as amended, 

and (c) no warrant article shall be amended to eliminate subject matter of the article. 

SECOND SESSION OF ANNUAL MEETING – VOTING 

Voting on warrant articles 1 through 15 shall be conducted by official ballot to be held in 

conjunction with Town Meeting voting on Tuesday, March 12, 2024. You are hereby notified to 

meet at your respective polling places as follows: 

District 1 Fisk School 

District 2 Soule School 

District 3 Barron School 

District 4 Ingram Senior Center 

District 6 North Salem School 

The polls will open at 7:00 a.m. and will not close before 7:00 p.m. 

Article 1: Choose All Necessary Town Officers for Ensuing Year 

(To be considered at the March 12, 2024 Ballot Voting) 

Article 02: Charter Amendment 1: 

Shall the Town of Salem approve Charter Amendment 1 below relative to amending Article 3 of 

the Charter by adding the position of “recording secretary” to the Town Council, adding items to 

be voted on by official ballot consistent with state law and modifying current language for the 

Town Council’s ability to sale, lease, transfer, mortgaging, pledging or conveyance of Town 

property? 

The amendment relates to Article 3 of the Town Charter by adding the position of recording 

secretary to the Town Council where one Council member will be selected for a one-year term and 

will be responsible for record keeping during non-public sessions. Furthermore, the amendment 

adds items to the official ballot, which would now include Collective Bargaining Agreements, 

statutory citations for bond articles and debt, increasing the amount for considering the sale, lease, 

transfer, mortgaging, pledging and conveying town property; items placed on the ballot by the 

Library Trustees, initiative petitions moved to the ballot by the Town Council in accordance with 

§7.3, items related to the expenditure of utility surplus funds, and any item related to the

establishment of, expenditure from, transfer to or from, or discontinuance of, a Capital Reserve

Fund, according to RSA 35.

Recommendations: Town Council: With Budget Committee:  N/A
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2024 TOWN MEETING WARRANT 

Please note new language is in bold italics, deleted language is strikethrough. 

Full Text of Proposed changes: 

§3.2 Organization Meeting

The Councilors shall meet in their capacity as the Council within ten (10) calendar days following

their election for the purpose of taking their respective oaths of office, adopting rules and for the

transaction of business required by law or ordinance to be transacted in such meeting. The Council

shall, by the affirmative vote of at least five (5) of its members, at its first regular meeting following

each election, choose one of its members as Chair for a term of one (1) year. The Council shall

choose one of its members as Vice Chair, for a term of one (1) year, who shall act in the absence

or disability of the Chair. The Council shall also choose one of its members, for a term of one

(1) year, who shall act as a Recording Secretary, who will be responsible for record keeping

during non-public sessions. In the event of a vacancy occurring in the office of the Chair, the Vice

Chair shall serve out the unexpired term. The Chair shall be the official head of the Town for all

ceremonial purposes, shall preside at all meetings of the Council, and may speak and vote at such

meetings.

§3.7.1 Matters that must Be Acted on By Official Ballot

The following matters must be placed on the Official Ballot. All official ballot requirements shall

apply to both regular and special elections.

A. The annual operating budget and amendments thereto.

B. Bond articles and issuance of debt, in accordance with RSA 33:8-d, II 33:7, 33:8 and 33:8-a.

C. Collective bargaining agreements

D. Expenditure of surplus funds from any general fund, or from any surplus in utility accounts

exceeding $100,000 in any year, or any amount for new sewer or water systems that would impact

rates (other than replacement of existing elements thereof, such as may be required to maintain

service).

E. Sale, lease, transfer, mortgaging, pledging or conveyance by any other means, of any real

property or fixed improvements to said property, or conveyance of any right or exclusive franchise

associated with such property, to any party under terms that are not available to every other party

that may apply for such right if the value of said property exceeds $25,000. $10,000. This excludes

any tax sales. This provision shall not apply to any current arrangement for use of town property.

F. Sale, or conveyance by any other means, of any right to collect or charge any fee or rent, related

to any part of the publicly owned utility system, public property, or any street or road system or

any part thereof, or to grant any such right that is not available without charge to every citizen of

Salem.

G. Adoption or rescinding the adoption of provisions of general laws which are optional for towns.

H. Charter amendments, and other subjects required by general law to be placed on the official

ballots for towns; procedures and schedules which shall not be affected by this charter.

I. Increase in salaries of councilors.

J. Items placed on the ballot by the Library Trustees

K. Initiative petitions moved to the ballot by the Town Council in accordance with §7.3.

L. Any item related to the establishment of, expenditure from, transfer to or from, or

discontinuance of a Capital Reserve Fund, according to RSA 35.
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Article 03: Charter Amendment 2  

Shall the Town of Salem approve Charter Amendment 2 by amending Article 4 of the Charter by 

clarifying who shall fill the Town Manager’s responsibilities if the Town Manager is unable to do 

so. Further, to clarify the Library Budget procedures consistent with New Hampshire state law? 

 

The amendment relates to Article 4 of the Town Charter by adding that the Assistant Town 

Manager, or such designee as the Town Council selects, shall take over the duties of the Town 

Manager where the Town Manager is unable to do so and until such time as an Acting Manager is 

appointed by the Town Council. Further, Article 4 is amended to require the Library Trustees 

submit their budget requests through the Town Council as appropriate but shall also have the 

ability to bring separate petitions for capital expenditures or employee agreements directly to the 

Budget Committee for review. The Budget Committee may, at its discretion, pass those articles on 

to the voters with or without amendment or recommendation. 

 

Recommendations: Town Council: With Budget Committee:  N/A 

 

Please note new language is in bold italics, deleted language is strikethrough. 

 

Full Text of Proposed changes: 

 

§4.5 Acting Town Manager 

If the Manager is determined by a vote of at least six (6) members of the Council to be temporarily 

incapacitated or unable to act for any cause, or the office is temporarily or permanently vacant, the 

Council shall, within thirty (30) days from such determination, appoint an Acting Manager in the 

same manner as in §4.3, who shall serve for not more than one hundred twenty (120) days or such 

lesser time until the disability or vacancy has been resolved. Until such time as an Acting 

Manager is appointed, the duties of the Town Manager shall fall to the Assistant Town Manager 

or such designee that the Town Council shall determine. The Acting Manager shall have all the 

powers and perform all the duties of the Manager except to the extent that said powers and duties 

may be specifically restricted by Council resolution. Said Acting Manager shall be paid a salary 

for services hereunder as may be prescribed by the Council. The Acting Manager may be 

reappointed for one (1) additional term of one hundred twenty (120) days. The Town Council may, 

if desired, appoint a Town Councilor to serve in this capacity. By a vote of at least five (5) 

Councilors, the Council may determine from credible medical or other evidence that the Manager 

is incapacitated and unable to perform any or all duties, and the office may be declared vacant. 

 

§4.12.1: Library Budget Procedures 

The Library Trustees shall submit their budget requests through the Town Council as 

appropriate but shall also have the ability to bring separate petitions for capital expenditures or 

employee agreements directly to the Budget Committee for review. The Budget Committee may, 

at its discretion, pass those articles on to the voters with or without amendment or 

recommendation. 
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Article 04:  Charter Amendment 3  

Shall the Town of Salem approve the Charter Amendments relative to Article 5 of the Charter and 

reflecting changes consistent with NH statutes regarding the default budget, when the deliberative 

session will be held, what can be placed on the ballot and the issuance of bonds? 

 

The amendment relates to Article 5 and seeks to follow the statutory process of municipal finance 

and budget law, regarding how the default budget is calculated pursuant RSA 40:13, following the 

issuance of bonds and notes pursuant to RSA 33:7, RSA 33:8 and RSA 33:8-a, and including 

collective bargaining agreements as part of the official ballot vote. 

 

Recommendations: Town Council: With Budget Committee:  N/A 

 

Please note new language is in bold italics, deleted language is strikethrough. 

Full Text of Proposed changes: 

 

§5.3.1 Default Budget 

The Council shall prepare a default budget which shall be the final budget if the general budget 

article in the warrant is not approved. The amount of the default budget shall be determined in 

accordance with the procedures laid out in RSA 40:13. identified in the budget article on the 

warrant. In accordance with the Municipal Budget Act, the total value of the default budget shall 

be the sum of the following appropriations and adjustments of the budget of the previous year and 

shall not be based on any other appropriations: 

A. The annual operating budget from the previous year, based on the approved budget article or 

the default budget, increased or decreased based on debt service for outstanding bond issues, less 

any extraordinary one-time items or "earmarked" items that were included in the operating budget 

that is the basis for the default budget. 

B. The amount of any appropriations by special or separate warrant articles that were identified on 

the ballot for purposes that will be continued in subsequent budget years. 

C. The cost effect for the budget year of previously approved collective bargaining agreements. 

 

§5.6 Finalizing the Budget by Official Ballot 

C. The first session of the Annual Meeting, which shall be for the transaction of all business other 

than voting by official ballot shall be held in accordance with the rules set forth in RSA 40:13, 

between the second Tuesday of February and the Saturday following the second Tuesday in 

February, at a time prescribed by the Town Council. The second Tuesday in March shall be deemed 

the Annual Meeting date for purposes of all applicable statutes pertaining to hearings, notice, 

petitioned articles, and warrants, including, but not limited to, RSA 31:95-d, RSA 32:5, RSA 33:8-

a, RSA 39:3 and RSA 39:5. RSA 39:3 shall only be used for the purpose of petitioned warrant 

articles for appropriations. 

M. Warrant articles concerning the issuance of bonds or notes, or collective bargaining 

agreements, shall be placed on the official ballot for approval by the voters. Approval of all 

warrant articles shall be as provided by New Hampshire State Law. 

§5.12 Issuance of Bonds and Notes 

The Council shall follow the procedures set out in RSA 33:8-d, II 33:7, 33:8 and 33:8-a 

for the issuance of bonds and notes. The questions shall be acted upon by official ballot in 

accordance with §3.7.1 and shall require an affirmative vote of 3/5 of the votes cast. 
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2024 TOWN MEETING WARRANT 

Article 05: Charter Amendment 4 

Shall the Town of Salem approve the Charter Amendments relative to Article 6 of the Charter by 

revising language to be more cohesive and clarifying expectations of public officials; the proposed 

amendments will also aid the Ethics Committee in their responsibilities and carrying out the initial 

intent of the charter commission? 

The amendment relates to Article 6 of the Town Charter by defining Elected/Appointed Officials 

(EAOs) throughout the Code of Ethics, removing employees from the requirements of this Article 

6, and adding annual training requirements for EAOs by the Ethics Committee. 

Recommendations: Town Council: With Budget Committee:  N/A 

Please note new language is in bold italics, deleted language is strikethrough. 

Full Text of Proposed changes: 

ARTICLE 6 - Conduct of Officials/Code of Ethics 

§6.1 Preamble

It is the policy of the Town of Salem to uphold, promote and demand the highest standards of

ethics and conduct from all of its employees and officials, whether elected or, appointed or hired.

The Town Council, all Town employees and aAll members of the Town Council, Bboards,

Ccommissions, and Ccommittees (hereafter Elected / Appointed Officials (EAOs)) shall maintain

the highest standards of personal integrity, truthfulness, honesty, and fairness in is charging their

public duties, and never abuse their positions or powers for improper or personal gain.

§6.2 Purpose

The purpose of this code is to establish guidelines for the ethical standards of conduct for Elected

/Appointed Officials (EAOs) Town officials, board members and employees. The citizens expect

public servants and volunteers to act in the best interest of the Town. The citizens expect EAOs

Town officials, board members and employees to disclose any personal, financial, or other

interests in matters affecting the Town that come before them for action. The citizens expect EAOs

Town officials, board members and employees to remove themselves from decision making if they

have a conflict of interest. The citizens expect EAOs Town officials, board members and

employees to be independent, impartial, and responsible to their fellow townspeople in their

actions. The citizens expect that the Town's official decisions and policies be made through the

proper channels of government. The citizens expect that public office or a volunteer position in

the Town not be used for personal gain. It is important that the public has confidence in the

integrity of its government and that EAOs Town officials, board members, volunteers and

employees have an opportunity to protect their personal reputation. This code establishes a process

by which one may obtain guidance regarding potential ethical issues, and it establishes a course of

action for resolving disputes in a manner that is fair to all of the parties involved.
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2024 TOWN MEETING WARRANT 

Article 06: Charter Amendment 5  

Shall the Town of Salem approve Charter Amendment 5 relative to Article 7.3 Initiative Petitions 

clarifying the process of initiative petitions with budgetary impacts? 

 

The amendment relates to Article 7.3 of the Town Charter by requiring any initiative petition which 

would require that the expenditure of Town funds cannot be passed, except at the annual Municipal 

Election, and only after being reviewed by the Budget Committee, so that they can provide a 

recommendation, and the tax impact of said petition be appropriately calculated. 

 

Recommendations: Town Council: With Budget Committee:  N/A 

 

Please note new language is in bold italics, deleted language is strikethrough. 

 

Full Text of Proposed changes: 

 

§7.3 Initiative Petitions 

C. Budgetary Review: Any initiative petition which would require the expenditure of Town funds 

cannot be passed, except at the annual Municipal Election, and only after being reviewed by the 

Budget Committee, so that they can provide a recommendation, and the tax impact of said 

petition be appropriately calculated. 
 

Article 07:  Charter Amendment 6 

Shall the Town of Salem approve Charter Amendment 6 relative to Article 9 of the Charter 

increasing the number of alternates on the planning board and regular and alternate members of 

the conservation commission? 

 

The amendment relates to Article 9 of the Town Charter and would increase the number of 

alternates on the Planning Board from 3 to 5. Further, the number of Conservation Commission 

members would increase from 6 to 7 members, while the alternates for the Conservation 

Commission would increase from 3 to 5 alternate members. 

 

Recommendations: Town Council: With Budget Committee:  N/A 

 

Please note new language is in bold italics, deleted language is strikethrough. 

 

Full Text of Proposed changes: 

9.1.1 Planning Board 

There shall be a Planning Board, whose powers and duties are provided by State Law. The 

Planning Board shall consist of seven (7) members, of whom six (6) are elected and one (1) is ex 

officio. The six (6) elected members shall be elected for staggered three (3) year terms. The one 

(1) ex officio member shall consist of a Councilor designated by the Council for a one-year term. 

There shall also be up to three (3) five (5) alternate appointed members appointed by the Board for 

terms of three (3) years, except those initial appointments shall be staggered so that no more than 

two (2) appointed members shall have terms that expire in a single year. The Board shall fill any 

vacancy for the period of the unexpired term pursuant to the provisions of RSA 673:12, I. 
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2024 TOWN MEETING WARRANT 

9.1.2 Conservation Commission 

There shall be a Conservation Commission which shall consist of six seven (67) members, of 

whom five six (56) shall be appointed by the Council and one (1) is ex officio. There shall also be 

up to three (3) five (5) alternate appointed members appointed in the same way as regularly 

appointed members, except no more than one alternate appointed member's term shall expire in a 

single year. A vacancy occurring otherwise than by expiration of a term shall be filled for the 

unexpired term in the same manner as an original appointment. 
 

Article 08: Construct New Police Station (Bond)    $38,600,000 

Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Thirty-Eight Million Six Hundred 

Thousand Dollars ($38,600,000) for the final design, permitting, engineering, construction, and fit 

up of a new police station on the existing site, and other related costs, including the costs for any 

temporary relocation of current police operations, whether in whole or in part, including storage 

costs, and to cover the costs associated with obtaining a bond issue for said project, and to authorize 

the issuance of not more than Thirty-Eight Million Six Hundred Thousand Dollars ($38,600,000) 

of bonds or notes in accordance with the provisions of the Municipal Finance Act (RSA 33, as 

amended); to authorize the Town Council to apply for, obtain and accept any and all Federal, State 

or other Aid or other revenue source that may become available for said project, and to comply 

with all laws applicable to said project; to authorize the Town Council to issue, negotiate, sell and 

deliver said bonds and notes and to determine the rate of interest thereon and the maturity and 

other terms thereof; and to authorize the Town Council to take any and all actions necessary to 

carry out any vote hereunder or take any other action relative thereto, including acquiring or 

conveying interests in real property necessary to complete this work?  Requires a 3/5 Ballot Vote. 

 

Recommendations: Town Council:  With   Budget Committee:  With 
 

Article 09: Millville Lake Dam Rehabilitation (Bond)     $2,200,000 

Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Two Million Two Hundred Thousand 

Dollars ($2,200,000) for the rehabilitation of Millville Lake Dam, and to cover the costs associated 

with obtaining a bond issue for said project, and to authorize the issuance of not more than Two 

Million Two Hundred Thousand Dollars ($2,200,000) of bonds or notes in accordance with the 

provisions of the Municipal Finance Act (RSA 33, as amended), to authorize the Town Council to 

apply for, obtain and accept any and all Federal, State or other Aid or other revenue source that 

may become available for said project, and to comply with all laws applicable to said project; to 

authorize the Town Council to issue, negotiate, sell and deliver said bonds and notes and to 

determine the rate of interest thereon and the maturity and other terms thereof; and to authorize 

the Town Council to take any and all actions necessary to carry out any vote hereunder or take any  

other action relative thereto, including acquiring or conveying interests in real property necessary 

to complete this work? Requires a 3/5 Ballot Vote.   This project is contingent upon receiving any 

available grant award. 

 

Recommendations: Town Council: With Budget Committee: With 
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Article 10: Senior Center HVAC Replacement (NHCDFA Loan)  $808,000 

Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Eight Hundred Eight Thousand Dollars 

($808,000) for the replacement of the heating, ventilation, and air conditioning (HVAC) system at 

the Ingram Senior Center located at 1 Sally Sweets Way, Salem, NH; and to authorize the issuance 

of not more than $686,800 of bonds or notes in accordance with the provisions of the Municipal 

Finance Act (RSA 33, as amended), and to authorize the Town Council to issue and negotiate such 

bonds or notes and to determine the rate of interest thereon, and to further authorize the Town 

Council to offset a portion of said appropriation by applying for a New Hampshire Community 

Development Finance Authority (NHCDFA) Community Center Investment Program (CCIP) 

forgivable loan, it being understood that, if the application is successful, the Town would receive 

$686,800 from the forgivable loan, and that the repayment of the loan may include up to 100% 

principal forgiveness; and the remaining $121,200 to come from available funds in the American 

Rescue Plan Act (ARPA)?  This project is contingent upon successful award of any available grant 

and/or loan and approval of this warrant article. Requires a 3/5 ballot vote. 

Recommendations: Town Council: With Budget Committee: With 

Article 11:  Captain’s Pond Watershed Management Plan (CWSRF Loan)  $100,000 

Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of One Hundred Thousand Dollars ($100,000) 

for the purpose of stormwater planning work relative to management of the municipal storm drain 

system in accordance with the 2017 NH Small MS4 General Permit, and to authorize the issuance 

of not more than $100,000 of bonds or notes in accordance with the provisions of the Municipal 

Finance Act (RSA 33, as amended), and to authorize the Town Council to issue and negotiate such 

bonds or notes and to determine the rate of interest thereon, and to further authorize the Town 

Council to offset a portion of said appropriation by applying for a Clean Water State Revolving 

Fund (CWSRF) loan, it being understood that repayment of the loan may include up to 100% 

principal forgiveness. This project is contingent upon approval of a CWSRF loan application. 

Requires a 3/5 ballot vote. 

Recommendations: Town Council: With Budget Committee: With 

Article 12: 2024 Operating Budget $62,174,684 

Shall the Town raise and appropriate as an operating budget, not including appropriations by 

special warrant articles and other appropriations voted separately, the amounts set forth on the 

budget posted with the warrant or as amended by vote of the first session, for the purposes set forth 

therein, totaling $62,174,684? Should this article be defeated, the default budget shall be 

$57,848,906, which is the same as last year, with certain adjustments required by previous action 

of the Town or by law; or the Town Council may hold one (1) special meeting, in accordance with 

RSA 40:13, X and XVI, to take up the issue of a revised operating budget only. 

Recommendations: Town Council:  With Budget Committee:  With 
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Article 13: 2024 Road Construction and Engineering Program  $3,400,000 

Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Three Million Four Hundred Thousand 

Dollars ($3,400,000) to be added to the Roadway Capital Reserve Fund previously established in 

1990 for the purpose of repair and/or reconstruction of existing roads, associated drainage 

improvements, right-of-way work as necessary, and engineering? Shall the Town further authorize 

the Town Council to accept any and all State Aid or other revenue source that may become 

available for this work and to take any other action relative thereto including acquiring or 

conveying interests in real property necessary to complete the work?  The funds will be used for 

the improvement, reconstruction, maintenance, crack sealing, drainage, and engineering of roads 

as outlined in the Annual Road Program. 

Recommendations: Town Council:  With Budget Committee:  With 

Article 14: IAFF Local 2892 Collective Bargaining Agreement   $438,890 

Shall the Town vote to approve the cost items included in the collective bargaining agreement 

reached between the Town Council and the members of the Professional Firefighters of Salem, 

IAFF, Local 2892 which call for the following changes to salaries and benefits at the current 

staffing level: 

Fiscal Year Estimated Increase/Decrease Explanation 

2024 $438,890 Increase Placement in new wage schedule April 1, 2024 

and buydown sick leave  

2025 $470,122 Increase 4.00% salary adjustment April 1, 2025 

2026 $558,288 Increase 4.00% salary adjustment April 1, 2026 

and further to raise and appropriate the sum of $438,890, such sum representing the anticipated 

increase in salaries and benefits required by the new agreement from what would be paid under 

the current agreement at current staffing levels? 

Recommendations: Town Council:  With Budget Committee:  With 

Article 15: Other Post-Employment Benefits (OPEB) Trust Fund  $50,000 

Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Fifty Thousand Dollars ($50,000) to be 

placed in the Other Post Employment Benefits (OPEB) Trust Fund, previously established in 

accordance with New Hampshire RSA Chapter 31:19-c for the purpose of paying for other post-

employment benefits to employees and their beneficiaries after their termination of service as 

provided in the law and administrative expenses, with $40,000 to come from taxation, $5,000 from 

the sewer fund, and $5,000 from the water fund?  

Recommendations: Town Council: With Budget Committee: With 
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GIVEN UNDER OUR HANDS AND SEAL THIS TWENTY-NINETH (29TH) DAY OF 

JANUARY, 2024. 

____________________________________ 

Robert Bryant, Chair 

Joseph Sweeney, Vice-Chair 

Bonnie Wright, Secretary 

D.J. Bettencourt, Councilor

James Keller, Councilor 

Paul Pelletier, Councilor 

Cathy Ann Stacey, Councilor 

Keith Stramaglia, Councilor 

Lisa Withrow, Councilor 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 701E6DC5-316D-454C-9C72-011B3F40FC11

February 17, 2024 Town Meeting Warrant 
Page 10



S
al

em
F

or
 th

e 
pe

rio
d 

be
gi

nn
in

g 
Ja

nu
ar

y 
1,

 2
02

4 
an

d 
en

di
ng

 D
ec

em
be

r 
31

, 2
02

4

F
or

m
 D

ue
 D

at
e:

 2
0 

D
ay

s 
af

te
r 

th
e 

A
n

n
u

al
 M

ee
ti

n
g

T
hi

s 
fo

rm
 w

as
 p

os
te

d 
w

ith
 th

e 
w

ar
ra

nt
 o

n:
 _

__
__

__
__

__
__

__
__

__
__

__
__

__

B
U

D
G

E
T

 C
O

M
M

IT
T

E
E

 C
E

R
T

IF
IC

A
T

IO
N

U
nd

er
 p

en
al

tie
s 

of
 p

er
ju

ry
, I

 d
ec

la
re

 th
at

 I 
ha

ve
 e

xa
m

in
ed

 th
e 

in
fo

rm
at

io
n 

co
nt

ai
ne

d 
in

 th
is

 fo
rm

 a
nd

 to
 th

e 
be

st
 

of
 m

y 
be

lie
f i

t i
s 

tr
ue

, c
or

re
ct

 a
nd

 c
om

pl
et

e.

N
am

e
P

o
si

ti
o

n
S

ig
n

at
u

re

T
hi

s 
fo

rm
 m

us
t b

e 
si

gn
ed

, s
ca

nn
ed

, a
nd

 u
pl

oa
de

d 
to

 th
e 

M
un

ic
ip

al
 T

ax
 R

at
e 

S
et

tin
g 

P
or

ta
l:

h
tt

p
s:

//w
w

w
.p

ro
p

ta
x.

o
rg

/

F
o

r 
as

si
st

an
ce

 p
le

as
e 

co
n

ta
ct

:
N

H
 D

R
A

 M
un

ic
ip

al
 a

nd
 P

ro
pe

rt
y 

D
iv

is
io

n
(6

03
)

23
0-

50
90

ht
tp

://
w

w
w

.r
ev

en
ue

.n
h.

go
v/

m
un

-p
ro

p/

P
ag

e 
1 

of
 1

3
11

88
00

 S
al

em
 2

02
4 

M
S

-7
37

  1
/2

3/
20

24
 1

:1
8:

12
 P

M

N
ew

 H
am

p
sh

ir
e

D
ep

ar
tm

en
t o

f
R

ev
en

ue
 A

dm
in

is
tr

at
io

n

20
24

M
S

-7
37

P
ro

p
o

se
d

 B
u

d
g

et

C
ha

irm
an

Vi
ce

-C
ha

irm
an

Se
cr

et
ar

y

M
em

be
r

M
em

be
r

M
em

be
r

M
em

be
r

To
w

n 
C

ou
nc

il 
R

ep
re

se
nt

at
iv

e

Sc
ho

ol
 B

oa
rd

 R
ep

re
se

nt
at

iv
e

Je
ff 

Bo
ye

r

St
ev

en
 G

od
du

Jo
n 

St
ar

k

Ta
ny

a 
D

on
ne

lly

Se
an

 L
ew

is

D
on

na
 L

or
an

ge
r

Br
ia

n 
Th

or
no

ck

R
ob

er
t F

. B
ry

an
t

Be
rn

ar
d 

H
. C

am
pb

el
l

D
oc

uS
ig

n 
E

nv
el

op
e 

ID
: A

45
4B

03
3-

22
D

F
-4

06
9-

85
0B

-9
86

A
D

58
74

C
21

February 17, 2024 Town Meeting Warrant 
Page 11



A
cc

o
u

n
t

P
u

rp
o

se
A

rt
ic

le

A
ct

u
al

 
E

xp
en

d
it

u
re

s 
fo

r 
p

er
io

d
 e

n
d

in
g

 
12

/3
1/

20
23

A
p

p
ro

p
ri

at
io

n
s 

fo
r 

p
er

io
d

 e
n

d
in

g
 

12
/3

1/
20

23

S
el

ec
tm

en
's

A
p

p
ro

p
ri

at
io

n
s 

fo
r 

p
er

io
d

 e
n

d
in

g
 

12
/3

1/
20

24
 

(R
ec

o
m

m
en

d
ed

)

S
el

ec
tm

en
's

A
p

p
ro

p
ri

at
io

n
s 

fo
r 

p
er

io
d

 e
n

d
in

g
 

12
/3

1/
20

24
(N

o
t 

R
ec

o
m

m
en

d
ed

)

B
u

d
g

et
 

C
o

m
m

it
te

e'
s

A
p

p
ro

p
ri

at
io

n
s 

fo
r 

p
er

io
d

 e
n

d
in

g
 

12
/3

1/
20

24
 

(R
ec

o
m

m
en

d
ed

)

B
u

d
g

et
 

C
o

m
m

it
te

e'
s

A
p

p
ro

p
ri

at
io

n
s 

fo
r 

p
er

io
d

 e
n

d
in

g
 

12
/3

1/
20

24
(N

o
t 

R
ec

o
m

m
en

d
ed

)

G
en

er
al

 G
o

ve
rn

m
en

t

41
30

E
xe

cu
tiv

e
12

$6
43

,1
15

$6
13

,7
68

$6
74

,5
81

$0
$6

74
,5

81
$0

41
40

E
le

ct
io

n,
 R

eg
is

tr
at

io
n,

 a
nd

 V
ita

l S
ta

tis
tic

s
12

$3
47

,8
61

$2
84

,5
20

$3
79

,8
43

$0
$3

79
,8

43
$0

41
50

F
in

an
ci

al
 A

dm
in

is
tr

at
io

n
12

$2
,5

63
,5

83
$3

,0
64

,6
57

$3
,1

35
,0

15
$0

$3
,0

84
,4

41
$5

0,
57

4

41
52

P
ro

pe
rt

y 
A

ss
es

sm
en

t
$0

$0
$0

$0
$0

$0

41
53

Le
ga

l E
xp

en
se

12
$1

80
,7

68
$1

58
,7

00
$1

63
,7

00
$0

$1
63

,7
00

$0

41
55

P
er

so
nn

el
 A

dm
in

is
tr

at
io

n
12

$1
,6

78
,4

99
$1

,9
31

,7
20

$1
,7

52
,3

25
$0

$1
,7

52
,3

25
$0

41
91

P
la

nn
in

g 
an

d 
Z

on
in

g
12

$6
56

,9
31

$7
16

,8
10

$5
67

,7
40

$0
$5

67
,7

40
$0

41
94

G
en

er
al

 G
ov

er
nm

en
t B

ui
ld

in
gs

12
$2

25
,5

47
$2

05
,5

25
$2

49
,1

67
$0

$2
49

,1
67

$0

41
95

C
em

et
er

ie
s

12
$6

67
,8

31
$6

91
,5

56
$7

39
,7

04
$0

$7
39

,7
04

$0

41
96

In
su

ra
nc

e 
N

ot
 O

th
er

w
is

e 
A

llo
ca

te
d

12
$5

05
,7

06
$4

82
,9

27
$5

23
,1

96
$0

$5
23

,1
96

$0

41
97

A
dv

er
tis

in
g 

an
d 

R
eg

io
na

l A
ss

oc
ia

tio
ns

$0
$0

$0
$0

$0
$0

41
98

C
on

tin
ge

nc
y

$0
$0

$0
$0

$0
$0

41
99

O
th

er
 G

en
er

al
 G

ov
er

nm
en

t
12

$7
85

,6
91

$9
02

,1
00

$1
,0

60
,6

49
$0

$1
,0

60
,6

49
$0

G
en

er
al

 G
o

ve
rn

m
en

t 
S

u
b

to
ta

l
$8

,2
55

,5
32

$9
,0

52
,2

83
$9

,2
45

,9
20

$0
$9

,1
95

,3
46

$5
0,

57
4

P
u

b
lic

 S
af

et
y

42
10

P
ol

ic
e

12
$1

2,
96

9,
32

9
$1

4,
13

3,
16

0
$1

4,
37

4,
19

6
$0

$1
4,

37
4,

19
6

$0

42
15

A
m

bu
la

nc
es

$0
$0

$0
$0

$0
$0

42
20

F
ire

12
$1

4,
48

3,
79

0
$1

4,
94

0,
42

8
$1

4,
99

1,
66

4
$0

$1
4,

99
1,

66
4

$0

42
40

B
ui

ld
in

g 
In

sp
ec

tio
n

12
$8

77
,7

65
$9

09
,1

80
$9

45
,3

64
$0

$9
45

,3
64

$0

42
90

E
m

er
ge

nc
y 

M
an

ag
em

en
t

$0
$0

$0
$0

$0
$0

42
99

O
th

er
 P

ub
lic

 S
af

et
y

$0
$0

$0
$0

$0
$0

P
u

b
lic

 S
af

et
y 

S
u

b
to

ta
l

$2
8,

33
0,

88
4

$2
9,

98
2,

76
8

$3
0,

31
1,

22
4

$0
$3

0,
31

1,
22

4
$0

P
ag

e 
2 

of
 1

3
11

88
00

 S
al

em
 2

02
4 

M
S

-7
37

  1
/2

3/
20

24
 1

:1
8:

12
 P

M

N
ew

 H
am

p
sh

ir
e

D
ep

ar
tm

en
t o

f
R

ev
en

ue
 A

dm
in

is
tr

at
io

n

20
24

M
S

-7
37

A
p

p
ro

p
ri

at
io

n
s

D
oc

uS
ig

n 
E

nv
el

op
e 

ID
: A

45
4B

03
3-

22
D

F
-4

06
9-

85
0B

-9
86

A
D

58
74

C
21

February 17, 2024 Town Meeting Warrant 
Page 12



A
cc

o
u

n
t

P
u

rp
o

se
A

rt
ic

le

A
ct

u
al

 
E

xp
en

d
it

u
re

s 
fo

r 
p

er
io

d
 e

n
d

in
g

 
12

/3
1/

20
23

A
p

p
ro

p
ri

at
io

n
s 

fo
r 

p
er

io
d

 e
n

d
in

g
 

12
/3

1/
20

23

S
el

ec
tm

en
's

A
p

p
ro

p
ri

at
io

n
s 

fo
r 

p
er

io
d

 e
n

d
in

g
 

12
/3

1/
20

24
 

(R
ec

o
m

m
en

d
ed

)

S
el

ec
tm

en
's

A
p

p
ro

p
ri

at
io

n
s 

fo
r 

p
er

io
d

 e
n

d
in

g
 

12
/3

1/
20

24
(N

o
t 

R
ec

o
m

m
en

d
ed

)

B
u

d
g

et
 

C
o

m
m

it
te

e'
s

A
p

p
ro

p
ri

at
io

n
s 

fo
r 

p
er

io
d

 e
n

d
in

g
 

12
/3

1/
20

24
 

(R
ec

o
m

m
en

d
ed

)

B
u

d
g

et
 

C
o

m
m

it
te

e'
s

A
p

p
ro

p
ri

at
io

n
s 

fo
r 

p
er

io
d

 e
n

d
in

g
 

12
/3

1/
20

24
(N

o
t 

R
ec

o
m

m
en

d
ed

)

A
ir

p
o

rt
/A

vi
at

io
n

 C
en

te
r

43
01

A
irp

or
t A

dm
in

is
tr

at
io

n
$0

$0
$0

$0
$0

$0

43
02

A
irp

or
t O

pe
ra

tio
ns

$0
$0

$0
$0

$0
$0

43
09

O
th

er
 A

irp
or

t
$0

$0
$0

$0
$0

$0

A
ir

p
o

rt
/A

vi
at

io
n

 C
en

te
r 

S
u

b
to

ta
l

$0
$0

$0
$0

$0
$0

H
ig

h
w

ay
s 

an
d

 S
tr

ee
ts

43
11

H
ig

hw
ay

 A
dm

in
is

tr
at

io
n

12
$5

47
,1

85
$2

89
,1

68
$5

43
,4

59
$0

$5
43

,4
59

$0

43
12

H
ig

hw
ay

s 
an

d 
S

tr
ee

ts
12

$2
,8

73
,9

38
$3

,4
07

,3
67

$3
,6

54
,3

05
$0

$3
,6

54
,3

05
$0

43
13

B
rid

ge
s

$0
$0

$0
$0

$0
$0

43
16

S
tr

ee
t L

ig
ht

in
g

12
$7

15
,9

34
$6

68
,7

97
$6

47
,9

98
$0

$6
47

,9
98

$0

43
19

O
th

er
 H

ig
hw

ay
, S

tr
ee

ts
, a

nd
 B

rid
ge

s
$0

$0
$0

$0
$0

$0

H
ig

h
w

ay
s 

an
d

 S
tr

ee
ts

 S
u

b
to

ta
l

$4
,1

37
,0

57
$4

,3
65

,3
32

$4
,8

45
,7

62
$0

$4
,8

45
,7

62
$0

S
an

it
at

io
n

43
21

S
an

ita
tio

n 
A

dm
in

is
tr

at
io

n
$0

$0
$0

$0
$0

$0

43
23

S
ol

id
 W

as
te

 C
ol

le
ct

io
n

$0
$0

$0
$0

$0
$0

43
24

S
ol

id
 W

as
te

 D
is

po
sa

l
12

$1
,5

31
,5

19
$1

,6
67

,3
43

$1
,7

81
,4

67
$0

$1
,7

81
,4

67
$0

43
25

S
ol

id
 W

as
te

 F
ac

ili
tie

s 
C

le
an

-U
p

$0
$0

$0
$0

$0
$0

43
26

S
ew

ag
e 

C
ol

le
ct

io
n 

an
d 

D
is

po
sa

l
$0

$0
$0

$0
$0

$0

43
29

O
th

er
 S

an
ita

tio
n

$0
$0

$0
$0

$0
$0

S
an

it
at

io
n

 S
u

b
to

ta
l

$1
,5

31
,5

19
$1

,6
67

,3
43

$1
,7

81
,4

67
$0

$1
,7

81
,4

67
$0

P
ag

e 
3 

of
 1

3
11

88
00

 S
al

em
 2

02
4 

M
S

-7
37

  1
/2

3/
20

24
 1

:1
8:

12
 P

M

N
ew

 H
am

p
sh

ir
e

D
ep

ar
tm

en
t o

f
R

ev
en

ue
 A

dm
in

is
tr

at
io

n

20
24

M
S

-7
37

A
p

p
ro

p
ri

at
io

n
s

D
oc

uS
ig

n 
E

nv
el

op
e 

ID
: A

45
4B

03
3-

22
D

F
-4

06
9-

85
0B

-9
86

A
D

58
74

C
21

February 17, 2024 Town Meeting Warrant 
Page 13



A
cc

o
u

n
t

P
u

rp
o

se
A

rt
ic

le

A
ct

u
al

 
E

xp
en

d
it

u
re

s 
fo

r 
p

er
io

d
 e

n
d

in
g

 
12

/3
1/

20
23

A
p

p
ro

p
ri

at
io

n
s 

fo
r 

p
er

io
d

 e
n

d
in

g
 

12
/3

1/
20

23

S
el

ec
tm

en
's

A
p

p
ro

p
ri

at
io

n
s 

fo
r 

p
er

io
d

 e
n

d
in

g
 

12
/3

1/
20

24
 

(R
ec

o
m

m
en

d
ed

)

S
el

ec
tm

en
's

A
p

p
ro

p
ri

at
io

n
s 

fo
r 

p
er

io
d

 e
n

d
in

g
 

12
/3

1/
20

24
(N

o
t 

R
ec

o
m

m
en

d
ed

)

B
u

d
g

et
 

C
o

m
m

it
te

e'
s

A
p

p
ro

p
ri

at
io

n
s 

fo
r 

p
er

io
d

 e
n

d
in

g
 

12
/3

1/
20

24
 

(R
ec

o
m

m
en

d
ed

)

B
u

d
g

et
 

C
o

m
m

it
te

e'
s

A
p

p
ro

p
ri

at
io

n
s 

fo
r 

p
er

io
d

 e
n

d
in

g
 

12
/3

1/
20

24
(N

o
t 

R
ec

o
m

m
en

d
ed

)

W
at

er
 D

is
tr

ib
u

ti
o

n
 a

n
d

 T
re

at
m

en
t

43
31

W
at

er
 A

dm
in

is
tr

at
io

n
$0

$0
$0

$0
$0

$0

43
32

W
at

er
 S

er
vi

ce
s

$0
$0

$0
$0

$0
$0

43
35

W
at

er
 T

re
at

m
en

t
$0

$0
$0

$0
$0

$0

43
38

W
at

er
 C

on
se

rv
at

io
n

$0
$0

$0
$0

$0
$0

43
39

O
th

er
 W

at
er

$0
$0

$0
$0

$0
$0

W
at

er
 D

is
tr

ib
u

ti
o

n
 a

n
d

 T
re

at
m

en
t 

S
u

b
to

ta
l

$0
$0

$0
$0

$0
$0

E
le

ct
ri

c

43
51

E
le

ct
ric

 A
dm

in
is

tr
at

io
n

$0
$0

$0
$0

$0
$0

43
52

G
en

er
at

io
n

$0
$0

$0
$0

$0
$0

43
53

P
ur

ch
as

e 
C

os
ts

$0
$0

$0
$0

$0
$0

43
54

E
le

ct
ric

 E
qu

ip
m

en
t M

ai
nt

en
an

ce
$0

$0
$0

$0
$0

$0

43
59

O
th

er
 E

le
ct

ric
 C

os
ts

$0
$0

$0
$0

$0
$0

E
le

ct
ri

c 
S

u
b

to
ta

l
$0

$0
$0

$0
$0

$0

H
ea

lt
h

44
11

H
ea

lth
 A

dm
in

is
tr

at
io

n
$0

$0
$0

$0
$0

$0

44
14

P
es

t C
on

tr
ol

12
$6

1,
39

5
$1

0,
75

2
$1

1,
51

1
$0

$1
1,

51
1

$0

44
15

H
ea

lth
 A

ge
nc

ie
s 

an
d 

H
os

pi
ta

ls
$0

$0
$0

$0
$0

$0

44
19

O
th

er
 H

ea
lth

$0
$0

$0
$0

$0
$0

H
ea

lt
h

 S
u

b
to

ta
l

$6
1,

39
5

$1
0,

75
2

$1
1,

51
1

$0
$1

1,
51

1
$0

P
ag

e 
4 

of
 1

3
11

88
00

 S
al

em
 2

02
4 

M
S

-7
37

  1
/2

3/
20

24
 1

:1
8:

12
 P

M

N
ew

 H
am

p
sh

ir
e

D
ep

ar
tm

en
t o

f
R

ev
en

ue
 A

dm
in

is
tr

at
io

n

20
24

M
S

-7
37

A
p

p
ro

p
ri

at
io

n
s

D
oc

uS
ig

n 
E

nv
el

op
e 

ID
: A

45
4B

03
3-

22
D

F
-4

06
9-

85
0B

-9
86

A
D

58
74

C
21

February 17, 2024 Town Meeting Warrant 
Page 14



A
cc

o
u

n
t

P
u

rp
o

se
A

rt
ic

le

A
ct

u
al

 
E

xp
en

d
it

u
re

s 
fo

r 
p

er
io

d
 e

n
d

in
g

 
12

/3
1/

20
23

A
p

p
ro

p
ri

at
io

n
s 

fo
r 

p
er

io
d

 e
n

d
in

g
 

12
/3

1/
20

23

S
el

ec
tm

en
's

A
p

p
ro

p
ri

at
io

n
s 

fo
r 

p
er

io
d

 e
n

d
in

g
 

12
/3

1/
20

24
 

(R
ec

o
m

m
en

d
ed

)

S
el

ec
tm

en
's

A
p

p
ro

p
ri

at
io

n
s 

fo
r 

p
er

io
d

 e
n

d
in

g
 

12
/3

1/
20

24
(N

o
t 

R
ec

o
m

m
en

d
ed

)

B
u

d
g

et
 

C
o

m
m

it
te

e'
s

A
p

p
ro

p
ri

at
io

n
s 

fo
r 

p
er

io
d

 e
n

d
in

g
 

12
/3

1/
20

24
 

(R
ec

o
m

m
en

d
ed

)

B
u

d
g

et
 

C
o

m
m

it
te

e'
s

A
p

p
ro

p
ri

at
io

n
s 

fo
r 

p
er

io
d

 e
n

d
in

g
 

12
/3

1/
20

24
(N

o
t 

R
ec

o
m

m
en

d
ed

)

W
el

fa
re

44
41

W
el

fa
re

 A
dm

in
is

tr
at

io
n

$1
25

,5
05

$1
71

,5
82

$0
$0

$0
$0

44
42

D
ire

ct
 A

ss
is

ta
nc

e
12

$0
$0

$1
73

,2
48

$0
$1

73
,2

48
$0

44
44

In
te

rg
ov

er
nm

en
ta

l W
el

fa
re

 P
ay

m
en

ts
$0

$0
$0

$0
$0

$0

44
45

V
en

do
r 

P
ay

m
en

ts
$0

$0
$0

$0
$0

$0

44
49

O
th

er
 W

el
fa

re
12

$5
9,

00
0

$1
13

,0
00

$1
06

,3
00

$0
$1

06
,3

00
$0

W
el

fa
re

 S
u

b
to

ta
l

$1
84

,5
05

$2
84

,5
82

$2
79

,5
48

$0
$2

79
,5

48
$0

C
u

lt
u

re
 a

n
d

 R
ec

re
at

io
n

45
20

P
ar

ks
 a

nd
 R

ec
re

at
io

n
12

$5
36

,9
64

$8
64

,7
09

$6
26

,6
01

$0
$6

26
,6

01
$0

45
50

Li
br

ar
y

12
$1

,5
28

,6
49

$1
,6

70
,0

06
$1

,6
73

,7
23

$0
$1

,6
73

,7
23

$0

45
83

P
at

rio
tic

 P
ur

po
se

s
12

$2
2,

31
1

$1
2,

60
0

$1
2,

60
0

$0
$1

2,
60

0
$0

45
89

O
th

er
 C

ul
tu

re
 a

nd
 R

ec
re

at
io

n
$0

$0
$0

$0
$0

$0

C
u

lt
u

re
 a

n
d

 R
ec

re
at

io
n

 S
u

b
to

ta
l

$2
,0

87
,9

24
$2

,5
47

,3
15

$2
,3

12
,9

24
$0

$2
,3

12
,9

24
$0

C
o

n
se

rv
at

io
n

 a
n

d
 D

ev
el

o
p

m
en

t

46
11

C
on

se
rv

at
io

n 
A

dm
in

is
ta

tio
n

$0
$0

$0
$0

$0
$0

46
12

P
ur

ch
as

e 
of

 N
at

ur
al

 R
es

ou
rc

es
$0

$0
$0

$0
$0

$0

46
19

O
th

er
 C

on
se

rv
at

io
n

$0
$0

$0
$0

$0
$0

46
31

R
ed

ev
el

op
m

en
t a

nd
 H

ou
si

ng
 A

dm
in

is
tr

at
io

n
$0

$0
$0

$0
$0

$0

46
32

O
th

er
 R

ed
ev

el
op

m
en

t a
nd

 H
ou

si
ng

$0
$0

$0
$0

$0
$0

46
51

E
co

no
m

ic
 D

ev
el

op
m

en
t A

dm
in

is
tr

at
io

n
$0

$0
$0

$0
$0

$0

46
52

E
co

no
m

ic
 D

ev
el

op
m

en
t

$0
$0

$0
$0

$0
$0

46
59

O
th

er
 E

co
no

m
ic

 D
ev

el
op

m
en

t
$0

$0
$0

$0
$0

$0

C
o

n
se

rv
at

io
n

 a
n

d
 D

ev
el

o
p

m
en

t 
S

u
b

to
ta

l
$0

$0
$0

$0
$0

$0

P
ag

e 
5 

of
 1

3
11

88
00

 S
al

em
 2

02
4 

M
S

-7
37

  1
/2

3/
20

24
 1

:1
8:

12
 P

M

N
ew

 H
am

p
sh

ir
e

D
ep

ar
tm

en
t o

f
R

ev
en

ue
 A

dm
in

is
tr

at
io

n

20
24

M
S

-7
37

A
p

p
ro

p
ri

at
io

n
s

D
oc

uS
ig

n 
E

nv
el

op
e 

ID
: A

45
4B

03
3-

22
D

F
-4

06
9-

85
0B

-9
86

A
D

58
74

C
21

February 17, 2024 Town Meeting Warrant 
Page 15



A
cc

o
u

n
t

P
u

rp
o

se
A

rt
ic

le

A
ct

u
al

 
E

xp
en

d
it

u
re

s 
fo

r 
p

er
io

d
 e

n
d

in
g

 
12

/3
1/

20
23

A
p

p
ro

p
ri

at
io

n
s 

fo
r 

p
er

io
d

 e
n

d
in

g
 

12
/3

1/
20

23

S
el

ec
tm

en
's

A
p

p
ro

p
ri

at
io

n
s 

fo
r 

p
er

io
d

 e
n

d
in

g
 

12
/3

1/
20

24
 

(R
ec

o
m

m
en

d
ed

)

S
el

ec
tm

en
's

A
p

p
ro

p
ri

at
io

n
s 

fo
r 

p
er

io
d

 e
n

d
in

g
 

12
/3

1/
20

24
(N

o
t 

R
ec

o
m

m
en

d
ed

)

B
u

d
g

et
 

C
o

m
m

it
te

e'
s

A
p

p
ro

p
ri

at
io

n
s 

fo
r 

p
er

io
d

 e
n

d
in

g
 

12
/3

1/
20

24
 

(R
ec

o
m

m
en

d
ed

)

B
u

d
g

et
 

C
o

m
m

it
te

e'
s

A
p

p
ro

p
ri

at
io

n
s 

fo
r 

p
er

io
d

 e
n

d
in

g
 

12
/3

1/
20

24
(N

o
t 

R
ec

o
m

m
en

d
ed

)

D
eb

t 
S

er
vi

ce

47
11

P
rin

ci
pa

l -
 L

on
g 

T
er

m
 B

on
ds

, N
ot

es
, a

nd
 O

th
er

 
D

eb
t

12
$6

42
,0

19
$1

,9
81

,6
20

$6
88

,6
02

$0
$6

88
,6

02
$0

47
21

In
te

re
st

 -
 L

on
g 

T
er

m
 B

on
ds

, N
ot

es
, a

nd
 O

th
er

 D
eb

t
12

$1
65

,8
08

$1
65

,8
08

$2
1,

78
6

$0
$2

1,
78

6
$0

47
23

In
te

re
st

 o
n 

T
ax

 a
nd

 R
ev

en
ue

 A
nt

ic
ip

at
io

n 
N

ot
es

$0
$1

$0
$0

$0
$0

47
90

O
th

er
 D

eb
t S

er
vi

ce
 C

ha
rg

es
$4

,4
06

$2
50

$0
$0

$0
$0

D
eb

t 
S

er
vi

ce
 S

u
b

to
ta

l
$8

12
,2

33
$2

,1
47

,6
79

$7
10

,3
88

$0
$7

10
,3

88
$0

C
ap

it
al

 O
u

tl
ay

49
01

La
nd

$0
$0

$0
$0

$0
$0

49
02

M
ac

hi
ne

ry
, V

eh
ic

le
s,

 a
nd

 E
qu

ip
m

en
t

12
$2

,1
71

,0
47

$2
,1

07
,3

95
$1

,2
09

,9
73

$0
$1

,2
09

,9
73

$0

49
03

B
ui

ld
in

gs
$3

55
,1

97
$5

36
,8

50
$0

$0
$0

$0

49
09

Im
pr

ov
em

en
ts

 O
th

er
 th

an
 B

ui
ld

in
gs

12
$3

17
,6

14
$2

43
,7

00
$7

50
,0

00
$0

$6
50

,0
00

$1
00

,0
00

C
ap

it
al

 O
u

tl
ay

 S
u

b
to

ta
l

$2
,8

43
,8

58
$2

,8
87

,9
45

$1
,9

59
,9

73
$0

$1
,8

59
,9

73
$1

00
,0

00

O
p

er
at

in
g

 T
ra

n
sf

er
s 

O
u

t

49
11

T
o 

R
ev

ol
vi

ng
 F

un
ds

$0
$0

$0
$0

$0
$0

49
12

T
o 

S
pe

ci
al

 R
ev

en
ue

 F
un

ds
$0

$0
$0

$0
$0

$0

49
13

T
o 

C
ap

ita
l P

ro
je

ct
s 

F
un

ds
$0

$0
$0

$0
$0

$0

49
14

A
T

o 
A

irp
or

t P
ro

pr
ie

ta
ry

 F
un

d
$0

$0
$0

$0
$0

$0

49
14

E
T

o 
E

le
ct

ric
 P

ro
pr

ie
ta

ry
 F

un
d

$0
$0

$0
$0

$0
$0

49
14

O
T

o 
O

th
er

 P
ro

pr
ie

ta
ry

 F
un

d
$0

$0
$0

$0
$0

$0

49
14

S
T

o 
S

ew
er

 P
ro

pr
ie

ta
ry

 F
un

d
12

$3
,5

96
,1

15
$9

,2
68

,3
58

$4
,6

79
,4

93
$0

$4
,6

79
,4

93
$0

49
14

W
T

o 
W

at
er

 P
ro

pr
ie

ta
ry

 F
un

d
12

$5
,5

71
,3

62
$6

,1
61

,0
78

$6
,1

87
,0

48
$0

$6
,1

87
,0

48
$0

49
18

T
o 

N
on

-E
xp

en
da

bl
e 

T
ru

st
 F

un
ds

$0
$0

$0
$0

$0
$0

49
19

T
o 

F
id

uc
ia

ry
 F

un
ds

$0
$0

$0
$0

$0
$0

O
p

er
at

in
g

 T
ra

n
sf

er
s 

O
u

t 
S

u
b

to
ta

l
$9

,1
67

,4
77

$1
5,

42
9,

43
6

$1
0,

86
6,

54
1

$0
$1

0,
86

6,
54

1
$0

T
o

ta
l O

p
er

at
in

g
 B

u
d

g
et

 A
p

p
ro

p
ri

at
io

n
s

$6
2,

32
5,

25
8

$0
$6

2,
17

4,
68

4
$1

50
,5

74

P
ag

e 
6 

of
 1

3
11

88
00

 S
al

em
 2

02
4 

M
S

-7
37

  1
/2

3/
20

24
 1

:1
8:

12
 P

M

N
ew

 H
am

p
sh

ir
e

D
ep

ar
tm

en
t o

f
R

ev
en

ue
 A

dm
in

is
tr

at
io

n

20
24

M
S

-7
37

A
p

p
ro

p
ri

at
io

n
s

D
oc

uS
ig

n 
E

nv
el

op
e 

ID
: A

45
4B

03
3-

22
D

F
-4

06
9-

85
0B

-9
86

A
D

58
74

C
21

February 17, 2024 Town Meeting Warrant 
Page 16



A
cc

o
u

n
t

P
u

rp
o

se
A

rt
ic

le

S
el

ec
tm

en
's

A
p

p
ro

p
ri

at
io

n
s 

fo
r 

p
er

io
d

 e
n

d
in

g
 

12
/3

1/
20

24
 

(R
ec

o
m

m
en

d
ed

)

S
el

ec
tm

en
's

A
p

p
ro

p
ri

at
io

n
s 

fo
r 

p
er

io
d

 e
n

d
in

g
 

12
/3

1/
20

24
(N

o
t 

R
ec

o
m

m
en

d
ed

)

B
u

d
g

et
 

C
o

m
m

it
te

e'
s

A
p

p
ro

p
ri

at
io

n
s 

fo
r 

p
er

io
d

 e
n

d
in

g
 

12
/3

1/
20

24
 

(R
ec

o
m

m
en

d
ed

)

B
u

d
g

et
 

C
o

m
m

it
te

e'
s

A
p

p
ro

p
ri

at
io

n
s 

fo
r 

p
er

io
d

 e
n

d
in

g
 

12
/3

1/
20

24
(N

o
t 

R
ec

o
m

m
en

d
ed

)

49
15

T
o 

C
ap

ita
l R

es
er

ve
 F

un
d

$0
$0

$0
$0

49
16

T
o 

E
xp

en
da

bl
e 

T
ru

st
 F

un
d

$0
$0

$0
$0

49
17

T
o 

H
ea

lth
 M

ai
nt

en
an

ce
 T

ru
st

 F
un

ds
$0

$0
$0

$0

49
03

B
ui

ld
in

gs
08

$3
8,

60
0,

00
0

$0
$3

8,
60

0,
00

0
$0

P
u

rp
o

se
:

C
on

st
ru

ct
 N

ew
 P

ol
ic

e 
S

ta
tio

n 
(B

on
d)

49
03

B
ui

ld
in

gs
10

$8
08

,0
00

$0
$8

08
,0

00
$0

P
u

rp
o

se
:

S
en

io
r 

C
en

te
r 

H
V

A
C

 R
ep

la
ce

m
en

t (
N

H
C

D
F

A
 L

oa
n)

49
09

Im
pr

ov
em

en
ts

 O
th

er
 th

an
 B

ui
ld

in
gs

09
$2

,2
00

,0
00

$0
$2

,2
00

,0
00

$0

P
u

rp
o

se
:

M
ill

vi
lle

 L
ak

e 
D

am
 R

eh
ab

ili
ta

tio
n 

(B
on

d)

49
09

Im
pr

ov
em

en
ts

 O
th

er
 th

an
 B

ui
ld

in
gs

11
$1

00
,0

00
$0

$1
00

,0
00

$0

P
u

rp
o

se
:

C
ap

ta
in

’s
 P

on
d 

W
at

er
sh

ed
 M

an
ag

em
en

t P
la

n 
(C

W
S

R
F

 L
o

49
15

T
o 

C
ap

ita
l R

es
er

ve
 F

un
ds

13
$3

,4
00

,0
00

$0
$3

,4
00

,0
00

$0

P
u

rp
o

se
:

20
24

 R
oa

d 
C

on
st

ru
ct

io
n 

an
d 

E
ng

in
ee

rin
g 

P
ro

gr
am

49
16

T
o 

E
xp

en
da

bl
e 

T
ru

st
s

15
$5

0,
00

0
$0

$5
0,

00
0

$0

P
u

rp
o

se
:

O
P

E
B

 T
ru

st
 F

un
d

T
o

ta
l P

ro
p

o
se

d
 S

p
ec

ia
l A

rt
ic

le
s

$4
5,

15
8,

00
0

$0
$4

5,
15

8,
00

0
$0

P
ag

e 
7 

of
 1

3
11

88
00

 S
al

em
 2

02
4 

M
S

-7
37

  1
/2

3/
20

24
 1

:1
8:

12
 P

M

N
ew

 H
am

p
sh

ir
e

D
ep

ar
tm

en
t o

f
R

ev
en

ue
 A

dm
in

is
tr

at
io

n

20
24

M
S

-7
37

S
p

ec
ia

l W
ar

ra
n

t 
A

rt
ic

le
s

D
oc

uS
ig

n 
E

nv
el

op
e 

ID
: A

45
4B

03
3-

22
D

F
-4

06
9-

85
0B

-9
86

A
D

58
74

C
21

February 17, 2024 Town Meeting Warrant 
Page 17



A
cc

o
u

n
t

P
u

rp
o

se
A

rt
ic

le

S
el

ec
tm

en
's

A
p

p
ro

p
ri

at
io

n
s 

fo
r 

p
er

io
d

 e
n

d
in

g
 

12
/3

1/
20

24
 

(R
ec

o
m

m
en

d
ed

)

S
el

ec
tm

en
's

A
p

p
ro

p
ri

at
io

n
s 

fo
r 

p
er

io
d

 e
n

d
in

g
 

12
/3

1/
20

24
(N

o
t 

R
ec

o
m

m
en

d
ed

)

B
u

d
g

et
 

C
o

m
m

it
te

e'
s

A
p

p
ro

p
ri

at
io

n
s 

fo
r 

p
er

io
d

 e
n

d
in

g
 

12
/3

1/
20

24
 

(R
ec

o
m

m
en

d
ed

)

B
u

d
g

et
 

C
o

m
m

it
te

e'
s

A
p

p
ro

p
ri

at
io

n
s 

fo
r 

p
er

io
d

 e
n

d
in

g
 

12
/3

1/
20

24
(N

o
t 

R
ec

o
m

m
en

d
ed

)

41
55

P
er

so
nn

el
 A

dm
in

is
tr

at
io

n
14

$4
6,

91
2

$0
$4

6,
91

2
$0

P
u

rp
o

se
:

IA
F

F
 L

oc
al

 2
89

2 
C

ol
le

ct
iv

e 
B

ar
ga

in
in

g 
A

gr
ee

m
en

t

42
20

F
ire

14
$3

91
,9

78
$0

$3
91

,9
78

$0

P
u

rp
o

se
:

IA
F

F
 L

oc
al

 2
89

2 
C

ol
le

ct
iv

e 
B

ar
ga

in
in

g 
A

gr
ee

m
en

t

T
o

ta
l P

ro
p

o
se

d
 In

d
iv

id
u

al
 A

rt
ic

le
s

$4
38

,8
90

$0
$4

38
,8

90
$0

P
ag

e 
8 

of
 1

3
11

88
00

 S
al

em
 2

02
4 

M
S

-7
37

  1
/2

3/
20

24
 1

:1
8:

12
 P

M

N
ew

 H
am

p
sh

ir
e

D
ep

ar
tm

en
t o

f
R

ev
en

ue
 A

dm
in

is
tr

at
io

n

20
24

M
S

-7
37

In
d

iv
id

u
al

 W
ar

ra
n

t 
A

rt
ic

le
s

D
oc

uS
ig

n 
E

nv
el

op
e 

ID
: A

45
4B

03
3-

22
D

F
-4

06
9-

85
0B

-9
86

A
D

58
74

C
21

February 17, 2024 Town Meeting Warrant 
Page 18



A
cc

o
u

n
t

S
o

u
rc

e
A

rt
ic

le

A
ct

u
al

 R
ev

en
u

es
 f

o
r 

p
er

io
d

 e
n

d
in

g
 

12
/3

1/
20

23

S
el

ec
tm

en
's

E
st

im
at

ed
 R

ev
en

u
es

 f
o

r 
p

er
io

d
 e

n
d

in
g

 1
2/

31
/2

02
4

B
u

d
g

et
 C

o
m

m
it

te
e'

s
E

st
im

at
ed

 R
ev

en
u

es
 f

o
r 

p
er

io
d

 e
n

d
in

g
 1

2/
31

/2
02

4 

T
ax

es

31
20

La
nd

 U
se

 C
ha

ng
e 

T
ax

es
 fo

r 
G

en
er

al
 F

un
d

12
$0

$1
,5

00
$1

,5
00

31
80

R
es

id
en

t T
ax

es
$0

$0
$0

31
85

Y
ie

ld
 T

ax
es

$2
,2

42
$0

$0

31
86

P
ay

m
en

t i
n 

Li
eu

 o
f T

ax
es

12
$8

9,
59

5
$7

0,
00

0
$7

0,
00

0

31
87

E
xc

av
at

io
n 

T
ax

$6
61

$0
$0

31
89

O
th

er
 T

ax
es

12
$2

4,
55

3
$2

5,
00

0
$2

5,
00

0

31
90

In
te

re
st

 a
nd

 P
en

al
tie

s 
on

 D
el

in
qu

en
t T

ax
es

12
$1

45
,7

17
$1

30
,0

00
$1

30
,0

00

T
ax

es
 S

u
b

to
ta

l
$2

62
,7

68
$2

26
,5

00
$2

26
,5

00

L
ic

en
se

s,
 P

er
m

it
s,

 a
n

d
 F

ee
s

32
10

B
us

in
es

s 
Li

ce
ns

es
 a

nd
 P

er
m

its
12

$6
2,

05
5

$5
6,

70
0

$5
6,

70
0

32
20

M
ot

or
 V

eh
ic

le
 P

er
m

it 
F

ee
s

12
$7

,5
42

,8
04

$7
,2

50
,0

00
$7

,2
50

,0
00

32
30

B
ui

ld
in

g 
P

er
m

its
12

$1
,1

71
,9

43
$1

,2
10

,0
00

$1
,2

10
,0

00

32
90

O
th

er
 L

ic
en

se
s,

 P
er

m
its

, a
nd

 F
ee

s
12

$4
23

,8
20

$4
11

,8
00

$4
11

,8
00

L
ic

en
se

s,
 P

er
m

it
s,

 a
n

d
 F

ee
s 

S
u

b
to

ta
l

$9
,2

00
,6

22
$8

,9
28

,5
00

$8
,9

28
,5

00

F
ro

m
 F

ed
er

al
 G

o
ve

rn
m

en
t

33
11

H
ou

si
ng

 a
nd

 U
rb

an
 D

ev
el

op
m

en
t

$0
$0

$0

33
12

E
nv

iro
nm

en
ta

l P
ro

te
ct

io
n

$0
$0

$0

33
13

F
ed

er
al

 E
m

er
ge

nc
y

$0
$0

$0

33
14

F
ed

er
al

 D
ru

g 
E

nf
or

ce
m

en
t

$0
$0

$0

33
19

O
th

er
 F

ed
er

al
 G

ra
nt

s 
an

d 
R

ei
m

bu
rs

em
en

ts
$0

$0
$0

F
ro

m
 F

ed
er

al
 G

o
ve

rn
m

en
t 

S
u

b
to

ta
l

$0
$0

$0

S
ta

te
 S

o
u

rc
es

33
51

S
ha

re
d 

R
ev

en
ue

s 
- 

B
lo

ck
 G

ra
nt

$0
$0

$0

33
52

M
ea

ls
 a

nd
 R

oo
m

s 
T

ax
 D

is
tr

ib
ut

io
n

12
$2

,8
80

,8
90

$2
,8

80
,0

00
$2

,8
80

,0
00

33
53

H
ig

hw
ay

 B
lo

ck
 G

ra
nt

12
$6

65
,5

66
$5

80
,6

96
$5

80
,6

96

33
54

W
at

er
 P

ol
lu

tio
n 

G
ra

nt
$0

$0
$0

33
55

H
ou

si
ng

 a
nd

 C
om

m
un

ity
 D

ev
el

op
m

en
t

$0
$0

$0

33
56

S
ta

te
 a

nd
 F

ed
er

al
 F

or
es

t L
an

d 
R

ei
m

bu
rs

em
en

t
$0

$0
$0

P
ag

e 
9 

of
 1

3
11

88
00

 S
al

em
 2

02
4 

M
S

-7
37

  1
/2

3/
20

24
 1

:1
8:

12
 P

M

N
ew

 H
am

p
sh

ir
e

D
ep

ar
tm

en
t o

f
R

ev
en

ue
 A

dm
in

is
tr

at
io

n

20
24

M
S

-7
37

R
ev

en
u

es

D
oc

uS
ig

n 
E

nv
el

op
e 

ID
: A

45
4B

03
3-

22
D

F
-4

06
9-

85
0B

-9
86

A
D

58
74

C
21

February 17, 2024 Town Meeting Warrant 
Page 19



A
cc

o
u

n
t

S
o

u
rc

e
A

rt
ic

le

A
ct

u
al

 R
ev

en
u

es
 f

o
r 

p
er

io
d

 e
n

d
in

g
 

12
/3

1/
20

23

S
el

ec
tm

en
's

E
st

im
at

ed
 R

ev
en

u
es

 f
o

r 
p

er
io

d
 e

n
d

in
g

 1
2/

31
/2

02
4

B
u

d
g

et
 C

o
m

m
it

te
e'

s
E

st
im

at
ed

 R
ev

en
u

es
 f

o
r 

p
er

io
d

 e
n

d
in

g
 1

2/
31

/2
02

4 

S
ta

te
 S

o
u

rc
es

33
57

F
lo

od
 C

on
tr

ol
 R

ei
m

bu
rs

em
en

t
$0

$0
$0

33
59

R
ai

lro
ad

 T
ax

 D
is

tr
ib

ut
io

n
12

$0
$7

2,
00

0
$7

2,
00

0

33
60

W
at

er
 F

ilt
ra

tio
n 

G
ra

nt
s

$0
$0

$0

33
61

La
nd

fil
l C

lo
su

re
 G

ra
nt

s
$0

$0
$0

33
69

O
th

er
 In

te
rg

ov
er

nm
en

ta
l R

ev
en

ue
 fr

om
 S

ta
te

 o
f N

H
$0

$0
$0

33
79

In
te

rg
ov

er
nm

en
ta

l R
ev

en
ue

s 
- 

O
th

er
 0

9
$1

03
,3

68
$1

,0
00

,0
00

$1
,0

00
,0

00

S
ta

te
 S

o
u

rc
es

 S
u

b
to

ta
l

$3
,6

49
,8

24
$4

,5
32

,6
96

$4
,5

32
,6

96

C
h

ar
g

es
 f

o
r 

S
er

vi
ce

s

34
01

In
co

m
e 

fr
om

 D
ep

ar
tm

en
ts

12
$3

,7
18

,0
06

$3
,2

04
,0

00
$3

,2
04

,0
00

34
02

W
at

er
 S

up
pl

y 
S

ys
te

m
 C

ha
rg

es
$0

$0
$0

34
03

S
ew

er
 U

se
r 

C
ha

rg
es

$0
$0

$0

34
04

G
ar

ba
ge

-R
ef

us
e 

C
ha

rg
es

$0
$0

$0

34
05

E
le

ct
ric

 U
se

r 
C

ha
rg

es
$0

$0
$0

34
06

A
irp

or
t F

ee
s

$0
$0

$0

34
09

O
th

er
 C

ha
rg

es
$0

$0
$0

C
h

ar
g

es
 f

o
r 

S
er

vi
ce

s 
S

u
b

to
ta

l
$3

,7
18

,0
06

$3
,2

04
,0

00
$3

,2
04

,0
00

M
is

ce
lla

n
eo

u
s 

R
ev

en
u

es

35
00

S
pe

ci
al

 A
ss

es
sm

en
ts

$0
$0

$0

35
01

S
al

e 
of

 M
un

ic
ip

al
 P

ro
pe

rt
y

12
$8

3,
69

0
$1

,0
00

$1
,0

00

35
02

In
te

re
st

 o
n 

In
ve

st
m

en
ts

12
$5

14
,9

71
$1

25
,0

00
$1

25
,0

00

35
03

O
th

er
12

$1
,1

34
,9

81
$1

,2
36

,6
17

$1
,2

36
,6

17

35
04

F
in

es
 a

nd
 F

or
fe

its
 

$0
$0

$0

35
06

In
su

ra
nc

e 
D

iv
id

en
ds

 a
nd

 R
ei

m
bu

rs
em

en
ts

 
$0

$0
$0

35
08

C
on

tr
ib

ut
io

ns
 a

nd
 D

on
at

io
ns

$0
$0

$0

35
09

R
ev

en
ue

 fr
om

 M
is

c 
S

ou
rc

es
 N

ot
 O

th
er

w
is

e 
C

la
ss

ifi
ed

$0
$0

$0

M
is

ce
lla

n
eo

u
s 

R
ev

en
u

es
 S

u
b

to
ta

l
$1

,7
33

,6
42

$1
,3

62
,6

17
$1

,3
62

,6
17

In
te

rf
u

n
d

 O
p

er
at

in
g

 T
ra

n
sf

er
s 

In

39
11

F
ro

m
 R

ev
ol

vi
ng

 F
un

ds
$0

$0
$0 P

ag
e 

10
 o

f 1
3

11
88

00
 S

al
em

 2
02

4 
M

S
-7

37
  1

/2
3/

20
24

 1
:1

8:
12

 P
M

N
ew

 H
am

p
sh

ir
e

D
ep

ar
tm

en
t o

f
R

ev
en

ue
 A

dm
in

is
tr

at
io

n

20
24

M
S

-7
37

R
ev

en
u

es

D
oc

uS
ig

n 
E

nv
el

op
e 

ID
: A

45
4B

03
3-

22
D

F
-4

06
9-

85
0B

-9
86

A
D

58
74

C
21

February 17, 2024 Town Meeting Warrant 
Page 20



A
cc

o
u

n
t

S
o

u
rc

e
A

rt
ic

le

A
ct

u
al

 R
ev

en
u

es
 f

o
r 

p
er

io
d

 e
n

d
in

g
 

12
/3

1/
20

23

S
el

ec
tm

en
's

E
st

im
at

ed
 R

ev
en

u
es

 f
o

r 
p

er
io

d
 e

n
d

in
g

 1
2/

31
/2

02
4

B
u

d
g

et
 C

o
m

m
it

te
e'

s
E

st
im

at
ed

 R
ev

en
u

es
 f

o
r 

p
er

io
d

 e
n

d
in

g
 1

2/
31

/2
02

4 

In
te

rf
u

n
d

 O
p

er
at

in
g

 T
ra

n
sf

er
s 

In

39
12

F
ro

m
 S

pe
ci

al
 R

ev
en

ue
 F

un
ds

 1
0

$0
$1

21
,2

00
$1

21
,2

00

39
13

F
ro

m
 C

ap
ita

l P
ro

je
ct

s 
F

un
ds

$0
$0

$0

39
14

A
F

ro
m

 A
irp

or
t P

ro
pr

ie
ta

ry
 F

un
d

$0
$0

$0

39
14

E
F

ro
m

 E
le

ct
ric

 P
ro

pr
ie

ta
ry

 F
un

d
$0

$0
$0

39
14

O
F

ro
m

 O
th

er
 P

ro
pr

ie
ta

ry
 F

un
d

12
$0

$4
,0

00
$4

,0
00

39
14

S
F

ro
m

 S
ew

er
 P

ro
pr

ie
ta

ry
 F

un
d

12
, 1

5
$4

,9
91

,8
13

$4
,6

84
,4

93
$4

,6
84

,4
93

39
14

W
F

ro
m

 W
at

er
 P

ro
pr

ie
ta

ry
 F

un
d

12
, 1

5
$5

,2
12

,0
00

$6
,1

92
,0

48
$6

,1
92

,0
48

39
15

F
ro

m
 C

ap
ita

l R
es

er
ve

 F
un

ds
$0

$0
$0

39
16

F
ro

m
 T

ru
st

 a
nd

 F
id

uc
ia

ry
 F

un
ds

$0
$0

$0

39
17

F
ro

m
 C

on
se

rv
at

io
n 

F
un

ds
$0

$0
$0

In
te

rf
u

n
d

 O
p

er
at

in
g

 T
ra

n
sf

er
s 

In
 S

u
b

to
ta

l
$1

0,
20

3,
81

3
$1

1,
00

1,
74

1
$1

1,
00

1,
74

1

O
th

er
 F

in
an

ci
n

g
 S

o
u

rc
es

39
34

P
ro

ce
ed

s 
fr

om
 L

T
 N

ot
es

/B
on

ds
/O

th
er

 S
ou

rc
es

 1
1,

 0
9,

 
08

, 1
0

$0
$4

0,
58

6,
80

0
$4

0,
58

6,
80

0

99
98

A
m

ou
nt

 V
ot

ed
 fr

om
 F

un
d 

B
al

an
ce

12
$0

$8
,6

78
$8

,6
78

99
99

F
un

d 
B

al
an

ce
 to

 R
ed

uc
e 

T
ax

es
12

$0
$1

,5
00

,0
00

$1
,5

00
,0

00

O
th

er
 F

in
an

ci
n

g
 S

o
u

rc
es

 S
u

b
to

ta
l

$0
$4

2,
09

5,
47

8
$4

2,
09

5,
47

8

T
o

ta
l E

st
im

at
ed

 R
ev

en
u

es
 a

n
d

 C
re

d
it

s
$2

8,
76

8,
67

5
$7

1,
35

1,
53

2
$7

1,
35

1,
53

2 P
ag

e 
11

 o
f 1

3
11

88
00

 S
al

em
 2

02
4 

M
S

-7
37

  1
/2

3/
20

24
 1

:1
8:

12
 P

M

N
ew

 H
am

p
sh

ir
e

D
ep

ar
tm

en
t o

f
R

ev
en

ue
 A

dm
in

is
tr

at
io

n

20
24

M
S

-7
37

R
ev

en
u

es

D
oc

uS
ig

n 
E

nv
el

op
e 

ID
: A

45
4B

03
3-

22
D

F
-4

06
9-

85
0B

-9
86

A
D

58
74

C
21

February 17, 2024 Town Meeting Warrant 
Page 21



It
em

S
el

ec
tm

en
's

P
er

io
d

 e
n

d
in

g
 

12
/3

1/
20

24
(R

ec
o

m
m

en
d

ed
)

B
u

d
g

et
 C

o
m

m
it

te
e'

s
P

er
io

d
 e

n
d

in
g

 
12

/3
1/

20
24

(R
ec

o
m

m
en

d
ed

)

O
pe

ra
tin

g 
B

ud
ge

t A
pp

ro
pr

ia
tio

ns
$6

2,
32

5,
25

8
$6

2,
17

4,
68

4

S
pe

ci
al

 W
ar

ra
nt

 A
rt

ic
le

s
$4

5,
15

8,
00

0
$4

5,
15

8,
00

0

In
di

vi
du

al
 W

ar
ra

nt
 A

rt
ic

le
s

$4
38

,8
90

$4
38

,8
90

T
ot

al
 A

pp
ro

pr
ia

tio
ns

$1
07

,9
22

,1
48

$1
07

,7
71

,5
74

Le
ss

 A
m

ou
nt

 o
f E

st
im

at
ed

 R
ev

en
ue

s 
&

 C
re

di
ts

$7
1,

35
1,

53
2

$7
1,

35
1,

53
2

E
st

im
at

ed
 A

m
o

u
n

t 
o

f 
T

ax
es

 t
o

 b
e 

R
ai

se
d

$3
6,

57
0,

61
6

$3
6,

42
0,

04
2

P
ag

e 
12

 o
f 1

3
11

88
00

 S
al

em
 2

02
4 

M
S

-7
37

  1
/2

3/
20

24
 1

:1
8:

12
 P

M

N
ew

 H
am

p
sh

ir
e

D
ep

ar
tm

en
t o

f
R

ev
en

ue
 A

dm
in

is
tr

at
io

n

20
24

M
S

-7
37

B
u

d
g

et
 S

u
m

m
ar

y

D
oc

uS
ig

n 
E

nv
el

op
e 

ID
: A

45
4B

03
3-

22
D

F
-4

06
9-

85
0B

-9
86

A
D

58
74

C
21

February 17, 2024 Town Meeting Warrant 
Page 22



1.
T

o
ta

l R
ec

o
m

m
en

d
ed

 b
y 

B
u

d
g

et
 C

o
m

m
it

te
e

$1
07

,7
71

,5
74

L
es

s 
E

xc
lu

si
o

n
s:

2.
P

rin
ci

pa
l: 

Lo
ng

-T
er

m
 B

on
ds

 &
 N

ot
es

$1
,8

47
,6

03

3.
In

te
re

st
: L

on
g-

T
er

m
 B

on
ds

 &
 N

ot
es

$4
46

,6
81

4.
C

ap
ita

l o
ut

la
ys

 fu
nd

ed
 fr

om
 L

on
g-

T
er

m
 B

on
ds

 &
 N

ot
es

$0

5.
M

an
da

to
ry

 A
ss

es
sm

en
ts

$0

6.
T

ot
al

 E
xc

lu
si

on
s 

(S
um

 o
f L

in
es

 2
 th

ro
ug

h 
5 

ab
ov

e)
$2

,2
94

,2
84

7.
A

m
o

u
n

t 
R

ec
o

m
m

en
d

ed
, L

es
s 

E
xc

lu
si

o
n

s 
(L

in
e 

1 
le

ss
 L

in
e 

6)
$1

05
,4

77
,2

90

8.
10

%
 o

f A
m

ou
nt

 R
ec

om
m

en
de

d,
 L

es
s 

E
xc

lu
si

on
s 

(L
in

e 
7 

x 
10

%
)

$1
0,

54
7,

72
9

C
o

lle
ct

iv
e 

B
ar

g
ai

n
in

g
 C

o
st

 It
em

s:

9.
R

ec
om

m
en

de
d 

C
os

t I
te

m
s 

(P
rio

r 
to

 M
ee

tin
g)

$4
38

,8
90

10
.V

ot
ed

 C
os

t I
te

m
s 

(V
ot

ed
 a

t M
ee

tin
g)

$0

11
.A

m
ou

nt
 v

ot
ed

 o
ve

r 
re

co
m

m
en

de
d 

am
ou

nt
 (

D
iff

er
en

ce
 o

f L
in

es
 9

 a
nd

 1
0)

$0

12
.B

o
n

d
 O

ve
rr

id
e 

(R
S

A
 3

2:
18

-a
),

 A
m

o
u

n
t 

V
o

te
d

$0

M
ax

im
u

m
 A

llo
w

ab
le

 A
p

p
ro

p
ri

at
io

n
s 

V
o

te
d

 a
t 

M
ee

ti
n

g
:

(L
in

e 
1 

+ 
L

in
e 

8 
+ 

L
in

e 
11

 +
 L

in
e 

12
)

$1
18

,3
19

,3
03

P
ag

e 
13

 o
f 1

3
11

88
00

 S
al

em
 2

02
4 

M
S

-7
37

  1
/2

3/
20

24
 1

:1
8:

12
 P

M

N
ew

 H
am

p
sh

ir
e

D
ep

ar
tm

en
t o

f
R

ev
en

ue
 A

dm
in

is
tr

at
io

n

20
24

M
S

-7
37

S
u

p
p

le
m

en
ta

l S
ch

ed
u

le

D
oc

uS
ig

n 
E

nv
el

op
e 

ID
: A

45
4B

03
3-

22
D

F
-4

06
9-

85
0B

-9
86

A
D

58
74

C
21

February 17, 2024 Town Meeting Warrant 
Page 23



Name Position Signature

Salem
For the period beginning January 1, 2024 and ending December 31, 2024

RSA 40:13, IX (b) "Default budget" as used in this subdivision means the amount of the same appropriations as 
contained in the operating budget authorized for the previous year, reduced and increased, as the case may be, by 
debt service, contracts, and other obligations previously incurred or mandated by law, and reduced by one-time 
expenditures contained in the operating budget. For the purposes of this paragraph, one-time expenditures shall 
be appropriations not likely to recur in the succeeding budget, as determined by the governing body, unless the 
provisions of RSA 40:14-b are adopted, of the local political subdivision.

This form was posted with the warrant on:      January 29, 2024___________________

GOVERNING BODY OR BUDGET COMMITTEE CERTIFICATION
Under penalties of perjury, I declare that I have examined the information contained in this form and to the best 
of my belief it is true, correct and complete.

This form must be signed, scanned, and uploaded to the Municipal Tax Rate Setting Portal:
https://www.proptax.org/

For assistance please contact:
NH DRA Municipal and Property Division

(603) 230-5090
http://www.revenue.nh.gov/mun-prop/

Page 1 of 6118800 Salem 2024 MS-DTB  12/6/2023 9:50:17 AM

New Hampshire
Department of

Revenue Administration

2024
MS-DTB

Default Budget of the Municipality

Robert F. Bryant
Joseph F. Sweeney

Bonnie Wright

James S. Keller
Paul Pelletier

Cathy Ann Stacey
Keith Stramaglia

Lisa Withrow
DJ Bettencourt

Town Council - Char
Town Council - Vice-Chair

Town Council - Secretary

Town Councilor
Town Councilor

Town Councilor
Town Councilor

Town Councilor

Town Councilor
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Account Purpose
Prior Year 

Adopted Budget
Reductions or 

Increases
One-Time 

Appropriations Default Budget

General Government

4130 Executive $613,769 $0 $0 $613,769

4140 Election, Registration, and Vital Statistics $273,320 $102,015 ($1,950) $373,385

4150 Financial Administration $2,880,530 $18,851 ($11,739) $2,887,642

4152 Property Assessment $0 $0 $0 $0

4153 Legal Expense $158,700 $0 $0 $158,700

4155 Personnel Administration $1,931,720 ($165,765) $0 $1,765,955

4191 Planning and Zoning $716,810 ($25,762) ($150,000) $541,048

4194 General Government Buildings $205,525 $0 ($8,000) $197,525

4195 Cemeteries $671,321 $33,432 $0 $704,753

4196 Insurance Not Otherwise Allocated $482,927 $25,269 $0 $508,196

4197 Advertising and Regional Associations $0 $0 $0 $0

4198 Contingency $0 $0 $0 $0

4199 Other General Government $902,100 $57,742 $0 $959,842

General Government Subtotal $8,836,722 $45,782 ($171,689) $8,710,815

Public Safety

4210 Police $13,857,182 $160,038 $0 $14,017,220

4215 Ambulances $0 $0 $0 $0

4220 Fire $14,697,472 ($17,736) ($3,265) $14,676,471

4240 Building Inspection $909,180 $35,484 $0 $944,664

4290 Emergency Management $0 $0 $0 $0

4299 Other Public Safety $0 $0 $0 $0

Public Safety Subtotal $29,463,834 $177,786 ($3,265) $29,638,355

Airport/Aviation Center

4301 Airport Administration $0 $0 $0 $0

4302 Airport Operations $0 $0 $0 $0

4309 Other Airport $0 $0 $0 $0

Airport/Aviation Center Subtotal $0 $0 $0 $0

Highways and Streets

4311 Highway Administration $289,168 $314,596 ($18,000) $585,764

4312 Highways and Streets $3,387,168 $90,030 ($20,199) $3,456,999

4313 Bridges $0 $0 $0 $0

4316 Street Lighting $668,797 $0 ($50,000) $618,797

4319 Other Highway, Streets, and Bridges $0 $0 $0 $0

Highways and Streets Subtotal $4,345,133 $404,626 ($88,199) $4,661,560
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Account Purpose
Prior Year 

Adopted Budget
Reductions or 

Increases
One-Time 

Appropriations Default Budget

Sanitation

4321 Sanitation Administration $0 $0 $0 $0

4323 Solid Waste Collection $0 $0 $0 $0

4324 Solid Waste Disposal $1,589,038 $5,140 $0 $1,594,178

4325 Solid Waste Facilities Clean-Up $0 $0 $0 $0

4326 Sewage Collection and Disposal $0 $0 $0 $0

4329 Other Sanitation $0 $0 $0 $0

Sanitation Subtotal $1,589,038 $5,140 $0 $1,594,178

Water Distribution and Treatment

4331 Water Administration $0 $0 $0 $0

4332 Water Services $0 $0 $0 $0

4335 Water Treatment $0 $0 $0 $0

4338 Water Conservation $0 $0 $0 $0

4339 Other Water $0 $0 $0 $0

Water Distribution and Treatment Subtotal $0 $0 $0 $0

Electric

4351 Electric Administration $0 $0 $0 $0

4352 Generation $0 $0 $0 $0

4353 Purchase Costs $0 $0 $0 $0

4354 Electric Equipment Maintenance $0 $0 $0 $0

4359 Other Electric Costs $0 $0 $0 $0

Electric Subtotal $0 $0 $0 $0

Health

4411 Health Administration $0 $0 $0 $0

4414 Pest Control $10,752 $0 $0 $10,752

4415 Health Agencies and Hospitals $0 $0 $0 $0

4419 Other Health $0 $0 $0 $0

Health Subtotal $10,752 $0 $0 $10,752

Welfare

4441 Welfare Administration $171,582 $1,692 $0 $173,274

4442 Direct Assistance $0 $0 $0 $0

4444 Intergovernmental Welfare Payments $0 $0 $0 $0

4445 Vendor Payments $0 $0 $0 $0

4449 Other Welfare $105,500 $0 $0 $105,500

Welfare Subtotal $277,082 $1,692 $0 $278,774
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Account Purpose
Prior Year 

Adopted Budget
Reductions or 

Increases
One-Time 

Appropriations Default Budget

Culture and Recreation

4520 Parks and Recreation $653,864 ($31,528) ($3,000) $619,336

4550 Library $1,637,589 $26,216 $0 $1,663,805

4583 Patriotic Purposes $12,600 $0 $0 $12,600

4589 Other Culture and Recreation $0 $0 $0 $0

Culture and Recreation Subtotal $2,304,053 ($5,312) ($3,000) $2,295,741

Conservation and Development

4611 Conservation Administation $0 $0 $0 $0

4612 Purchase of Natural Resources $0 $0 $0 $0

4619 Other Conservation $0 $0 $0 $0

4631 Redevelopment and Housing Administration $0 $0 $0 $0

4632 Other Redevelopment and Housing $0 $0 $0 $0

4651 Economic Development Administration $0 $0 $0 $0

4652 Economic Development $0 $0 $0 $0

4659 Other Economic Development $0 $0 $0 $0

Conservation and Development Subtotal $0 $0 $0 $0

Debt Service

4711 Principal - Long Term Bonds, Notes, and Other Debt $2,100,793 ($1,412,191) $0 $688,602

4721 Interest - Long Term Bonds, Notes, and Other Debt $46,886 ($25,100) $0 $21,786

4723 Interest on Tax and Revenue Anticipation Notes $0 $0 $0 $0

4790 Other Debt Service Charges $0 $0 $0 $0

Debt Service Subtotal $2,147,679 ($1,437,291) $0 $710,388

Capital Outlay

4901 Land $0 $0 $0 $0

4902 Machinery, Vehicles, and Equipment $1,287,299 ($479,178) ($25,000) $783,121

4903 Buildings $0 $0 $0 $0

4909 Improvements Other than Buildings $0 $0 $0 $0

Capital Outlay Subtotal $1,287,299 ($479,178) ($25,000) $783,121
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Account Purpose
Prior Year 

Adopted Budget
Reductions or 

Increases
One-Time 

Appropriations Default Budget

Operating Transfers Out

4911 To Revolving Funds $0 $0 $0 $0

4912 To Special Revenue Funds $0 $0 $0 $0

4913 To Capital Projects Funds $0 $0 $0 $0

4914A To Airport Proprietary Fund $0 $0 $0 $0

4914E To Electric Proprietary Fund $0 $0 $0 $0

4914O To Other Proprietary Fund $0 $0 $0 $0

4914S To Sewer Proprietary Fund $9,168,358 ($5,323,998) ($266,558) $3,577,802

4914W To Water Proprietary Fund $6,161,078 ($36,513) ($537,145) $5,587,420

4915 To Capital Reserve Funds $0 $0 $0 $0

4916 To Expendable Trusts $0 $0 $0 $0

4917 To Health Maintenance Trust Funds $0 $0 $0 $0

4918 To Non-Expendable Trust Funds $0 $0 $0 $0

4919 To Fiduciary Funds $0 $0 $0 $0

Operating Transfers Out Subtotal $15,329,436 ($5,360,511) ($803,703) $9,165,222

Total Operating Budget Appropriations $65,591,028 ($6,647,266) ($1,094,856) $57,848,906
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Account Explanation

4240 Salary and Benefits

4195 Salary and Benefits

4140 Salary and Benefits and more elections and Credit Card Processing Device

4150 Salary and Benefits and MDT's for police

4220 Salary and benefits and Service ramps and Flagpole Replacement

4194 Front concrete pad replacement

4311 Salary and benefits and Millville Dam Engineering

4312 Salary and Benefits and Mower

4196 Premium Increase

4721 Debt Service

4550 Salary and Benefits

4902 Town Wide Flyover

4199 Premium Increase/Salary and Benefits

4520 Salary and Benefits and  Replace locks/handles in building

4155 Benefits

4191 Salary and benefits and Master Plan

4210 Salary and Benefits

4711 Debt Service

4324 Salary and Benefits

4316 Streetlight changeovers

4914S PCB/PFOS open channel investigation and removal and town wide flyover

4914W Water Pump replacement, Arlington Pond Station PLC, vehicle, North Main water improvements

4441 Salary and Benefits
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